The sensitivity analysis shows the effect on the consolidated statements of income of assumed changes
in interest rates on the net interest income for one year, based on the floating rate of financial assets held at
December 31, 2009 and 2008.  There is no other impact on equity other than those affecting profit and loss.

Fair value interest rate risk
The Group accounts for its debt investments at fair value. Changes in benchmark interest rate will cause

changes in the fair value of quoted debt instruments.

The basic sensitivity analysis assumes that the bond’s standard deviation on its historical yield for the past one
year provides the basis for the range of reasonably possible change in bond prices.  In establishing the relative
range of bond yields based on historical standard deviation, the Group assumes a 99% confidence level.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of the estimated future bond
yields using a sensitivity approach.  Items affecting profit and loss are bonds classified as FVPL and items
affecting equity account are bonds classified as AFS.

					   Increase (Decrease)
				   Change in relative	 Effect on
	 2009		  average yield	 income before tax		  Effect on equity
	 AFS investments	 +12.91% to + 108.77%	 E	 –	 (E 	 144,098,559)
				   -12.91% to – 108.77%		  –		  96,173,840
	 FVPL investments	 +1.40% to + 106.77%		  (101,440,489)		  –
				   -1.40% to – 106.77%		  44,794,560		  –

For 2009, the annual standard deviation of the changes in the bond’s historical yield ranges from 1.40% to
108.77%.  With 99% confidence level, the returns could range between 3.26% and 326.80% of the average yield.

					   Increase (Decrease)
				   Change in relative	 Effect on
	 2008		  average yield	 income before tax		  Effect on equity
	 AFS investments	 +16.58% to +94.67%	 E	 –	 (E	 298,762,196)
				   -16.58% to -94.67%		  –		  258,443,152
	 FVPL investments	 +16.58% to +94.67%	 	 (80,512,438)	 	 –
				   -16.58% to -94.67%		  75,521,501		  –

For 2008, the annual standard deviation of the changes in the bond’s historical yield ranges from 16.58% to

[…]

94.67%.  With 99% confidence level, the returns could range between 37.21% to 219.63% of the average yield.

b.	 Equity price risk
Equity price risk is the risk that the fair values of equities decrease as a result of changes in the levels of

the equity indices and the values of individual stocks.  The equity price risk exposure arises from the Group’s
investment in stocks listed in the PSE index (PSEi).  For investments in Philippine equities, majority of funds
are invested in equities listed in the PSE.

The basic sensitivity analysis assumes that the stocks’ standard deviation on its historical yield for the past
one year provides the basis for the range of reasonably possible changes in prices of the stock investments.  In
establishing the relative range of the stock investment yields based on historical standard deviation, the Group
assumes a 99% confidence level.

66
A.  S O R I A N O   C O R P O R A T I O N

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of the estimated future yield of
the stock investments using a sensitivity approach.

					   Increase (Decrease)
				   Change in PSEi	 Effect on
	 2009	 	 average returns	 income before tax		  Effect on equity
	 AFS investments	 +70.70%	 E	 –	 E	 1,207,087,129
				   -70.70%		  –		  (1,207,087,129)

The annual standard deviation of the PSEi is approximately 33.56%.  With 99% confidence level, the
returns could be +/- 70.70% from the average returns.  There are no outstanding stock investments listed in
PSE that are classified as FVPL as of  December 31, 2009.

					   Increase (Decrease)
				   Change in PSEi	 Effect on
	 2008		  average returns	   income before tax		  Effect on equity
	 AFS investments	 +78.08%	 E	 –	 E	 524,617,356
				   -78.08%		  –		  (524,617,356)

The annual standard deviation of the PSEi is approximately 33.56%. With 99% confidence level, the
returns could be +/- 78.08% from the average returns.  There are no outstanding stock investments listed in
PSE that are classified as FVPL as of December 31, 2008.

c.	 Price interest risk of mutual funds
The Group is exposed to the risks of changes in the fund’s net asset value due to its market risk

exposures.

The basic sensitivity analysis assumes that the related market indices’ standard deviation on its historical
yield for the past one year provides the basis for reasonably possible change in prices of the investments in
mutual funds.  In establishing the relative range of the market indices’ yields based on historical standard
deviation, the Group assumes a 99% confidence level.

The table below shows the impact on income before income tax and equity of the estimated future yield of
the related market indices of the mutual funds using a sensitivity approach.  The effect on income before tax
pertains to the changes in the fair value of mutual funds at FVPL, while effect on equity arises from changes in
the fair value of mutual funds classified as AFS.

					   Increase (Decrease)
				   Change in relative	 Effect on income
	 2009	 	 average return	 before tax		  Effect on equity
	 Mutual funds	 +17.5% to +109.83%	 E	 123,169,660	 E	 169,019,587
				   -17.5% to -109.83%		  (123,169,660)		  (169,019,587)

The annual standard deviation of the yield of related indices ranges from 17.5% to 109.83%. With 99%
confidence level, the returns could range between 40.7% and 255.5% from the average returns.

					   Increase (Decrease)
				   Change in relative	 Effect on income
	 2008		  average return	 before tax		  Effect on equity
	 Mutual funds	 +10.45% to +132.06%	 E	 245,251,010	 E	 53,607,279
				   -10.45% to -132.06%		  (245,251,010)		  (53,607,279)

The annual standard deviation of the yield of related indices ranges from 10.45% to 132.06%.  With 99%
confidence level, the returns could range between 24.31% and 307.23% from the average returns.

d.	 Foreign exchange risks
Currency risk is the risk that the value of financial instruments will fluctuate due to changes in foreign

exchange rate.   The Group takes on exposure to effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency
exchange rates on its financials and cash flows.  This arises primarily from investments in foreign currency
denominated debt investments and equity securities.